

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

CHIEFTAIN ROYALTY COMPANY)
and CASTLEROCK RESOURCES, INC.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY,)
)
Defendant.)

Case No. 18-cv-00054-JFH-JFJ

**CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court Properly Certified the Settlement Class for Settlement Purposes	5
B. The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Settlement	7
1. <i>The Settlement is the Product of Extensive Arm’s-length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel</i>	7
2. <i>Serious questions of law and fact exist, placing the ultimate outcome in doubt</i>	11
3. <i>The value of immediate recovery outweighs the mere possibility of future relief after long and expensive litigation</i>	12
4. <i>Class Representatives and Defendant agree the Settlement is fair and reasonable</i>	14
C. The Notice Method used was the Best Practicable Under the Circumstances and Should be Approved.....	15
D. The Initial Plan of Allocation Should be Approved	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bridenstine v. Kaiser Francis</i> , Case No. 97,117 (unpublished) August 22, 2003, <i>cert. denied</i> , June 26, 2006, Okla. Sup. Ct., Case No. DF-01569.....	10
<i>Cecil v. Ward Petroleum Corp.</i> , Case No. CJ-2010-462 (Okla. Dist. Ct., Grady Cty.)	9
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petroleum, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-12-1319-D, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177692 (W.D. Okla.).....	9
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , Case No. CIV-17-334-SPS (E.D. Okla.).....	8, 13
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Newfield Exploration Mid-Continent Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-336-KEW (E.D. Okla.)	8
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. QEP Energy Co.</i> , Case No. CIV-11-212-R (W.D. Okla.)	9
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 6:11-cv-29-KEW (E.D. Okla.).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-23-PJC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138818 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011).....	8, 14
<i>Cline v. Sunoco</i> , Case No. 17-cv-313-JAG (E.D. Okla. 2020)	8
<i>CompSource Okla., et al. v. BNY Mellon, N.A., et al.</i> , No. CIV-08-469-KEW (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012)	9
<i>Donald D. Miller Revocable Family Trust v. DCP Operating Co., LP, et al.</i> , Case No. 6:18-cv-00199-JH (E.D. Okla.).....	8
<i>Drummond, et al. v. Range Resources Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. CJ-2010-510 (Okla. Dist. Ct., Grady Cty.)	9
<i>Elna Sefcovic, LLC v. TEP Rocky Mountain, LLC</i> , 807 F. App’x 752 (10th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Fager v. CenturyLink Commc’ns., LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 15

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)7, 18

In re Samsung Top-load Washing Mach. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
No. 17-ML-2792-D, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90759 (W.D. Okla. May 22, 2020),
aff'd sub nom.....3

In re Samsung Top-Load Washing Mach. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
997 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2021)3

In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.,
443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....13, 18

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7

Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.,
741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)2, 5, 7

McClintock v. Enterprise Crude Oil LLC,
Case No. CIV-16-136-KEW (E.D. Okla.)8, 16

McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC,
No. 07-CV-933-M, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86741 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008).....11, 12

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....15

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)7

Reirdon v. Cimarex Energy Co.,
No. 16-cv-113-KEW (E.D. Okla.)9, 13, 16

Reirdon v. Cimarex Energy Co. & Cimarex Energy Co. of Colo.,
No. 6:16-cv-00445-SPS (E.D. Okla.)8

Reirdon v. XTO Energy, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-87-KEW (E.D. Okla.)9, 13, 16

Rhea v. Apache Corp.,
No. CIV-14-0433-JH, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65381 (E.D. Okla., Feb. 15, 2019)9

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)2, 3, 5

White Family Minerals, LLC v. EOG Resources, Inc.,
Case No. 19-cv-409-RAW (E.D. Okla.)8

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 233, 4, 6, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23(c)(2)(B)15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23(e)3, 7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23(e)(1).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation § 13.14 (4th ed. 2004)5
Manual for Complex Litigation at § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004)5
Iba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg,
Newberg on Class Actions § 11.25 (4th ed. 2002).....5
